

No. 13-461

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WNET, THIRTEEN, FOX TELEVISION STATIONS,
INC., TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX FILM
CORPORATION, WPIX, INC., UNIVISION
TELEVISION GROUP, INC., THE UNIVISION
NETWORK LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, AND PUBLIC
BROADCASTING SERVICE,

Petitioners,

v.

AEREO INC., f/k/a BAMBOOM LABS, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF VIACOM INC., METRO-GOLDWYN-
MAYER STUDIOS INC., INDEPENDENT FILM
& TELEVISION ALLIANCE, DIRECTORS
GUILD OF AMERICA, INC., SCREEN ACTORS
GUILD-AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
TELEVISION AND RADIO ARTISTS, WRITERS
GUILD OF AMERICA, WEST, INC., AND
ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL STAGE
EMPLOYEES, MOVING PICTURE
TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS AND ALLIED
CRAFTS OF THE UNITED STATES, ITS
TERRITORIES AND CANADA, AFL-CIO, CLC
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITION
FOR CERTIORARI**

KELLY M. KLAUS
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN H. BLAVIN
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 512-4000
kelly.klaus@mtto.com

November 12, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S READING OF THE TRANSMIT CLAUSE IS WRONG AND THREATENS IMMEDIATE AND SUBSTANTIAL HARM TO <i>AMICI</i> AND OTHERS IN THE CONTENT CREATION AND DISTRIBUTION CHAIN | 7 |
| A. The Public Performance Right Embodies Congress’s Considered Judgment That Content Owners Deserve Remuneration for the Transmission of Performances of Their Works “To The Public” | 7 |
| B. The Second Circuit’s Unprecedented Interpretation of the Transmit Clause in <i>Cablevision</i> | 9 |
| C. The Second Circuit Compounded the Errors of <i>Cablevision</i> in <i>Aereo</i> | 14 |
| D. The Second Circuit’s Rule Will Cause Significant and Immediate Harm to the Entire Content Creation and Dissemination Ecosystem | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|------|
| E. Aereo and Similar Services Constitute Wildly Inefficient Means to Exploit a Perceived Legal Loophole..... | 22 |
| II. THE GROWING SPLIT AMONGST COURTS ON THE SCOPE OF THE PUBLIC PERFORMANCE RIGHT COMPOUNDS THE CONFUSION AND UNCERTAINTY IN THE LAW AND WARRANTS THIS COURT'S IMMEDIATE INTERVENTION | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |

iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>American Broadcasting Companies, Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) | 15, 19 |
| <i>Cablevision Sys. Dev. Co. v. Motion Picture Ass'n of Am., Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 599 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 9 |
| <i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | passim |
| <i>Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Redd Horne, Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1984)..... | 8 |
| <i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968) | 9 |
| <i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. BarryDriller Content Systems, PLC</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (C.D. Cal. 2012) | 12, 17, 25, 26 |
| <i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FilmOn X LLC</i> , 2013 WL 4763414 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2013) | 17, 19, 25, 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Hearst Stations Inc. d/b/a WCVB-TV v. Aereo, Inc.,
No. 13-11649-NMG, Dkt. No. 72 (D. Mass. Oct. 8, 2013).....25

Konarski v. City of Tucson, Arizona
129 S. Ct. 2890 (2009)14

On Command Video Corp. v. Columbia Pictures Indus.,
777 F. Supp. 787 (N.D. Cal. 1991)9

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios,
464 U.S. 417 (1984)10, 11

Teleprompter Corp. v. CBS, Inc.,
415 U.S. 394 (1974)9

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Reimerdes,
111 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)20

Warner Bros. Entm't Inc. v. WTV Sys., Inc.,
824 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....20

WNET, Thirteen v. Aereo, Inc.,
712 F.3d 676 (2d Cir. 2013)..... passim

WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.,
691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012).....19

STATUTES AND RULES

17 U.S.C. § 101..... passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| 17 U.S.C. § 106(4) | 7 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Andy Fixmer et al., <i>DirecTV, Time Warner Cable Are Said to Weigh Aereo-Type Services</i> , Bloomberg (Oct. 25, 2013), http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2013-10-25/directv-time-warner-cable-said-to-consider-aereo-type-services.html | 18 |
| <i>By Putting Over-the-Air Online Legally, Aereo Clears The Way For All TV Everywhere</i> , Forbes (Apr. 10, 2013), http://www.forbes.com/sites/anthonykosner/2013/04/10/by-putting-over-the-air-online-legally-aereo-clears-the-way-for-all-tv-everywhere/ | 24 |
| Chris Osika, <i>Streaming Is Going Mainstream</i> , Cisco Blogs (Dec. 18, 2012, 5:00 AM), http://blogs.cisco.com/sp/streaming-is-going-mainstream-the-upward-arc-of-online-video/ | 22 |
| Erik Gruenwedel, <i>Online Video Distribution Revenue Projected to Double by 2017</i> , Home Media Magazine (Aug. 27, 2012), http://www.homemediamagazine.com/streaming/online-video-distribution-revenue-projected-double-2017-28163 | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Farhad Manjoo, <i>Don't Root for Aereo, the World's Most Ridiculous Start-up</i> , PandoDaily (July 14, 2012), http://pandodaily.com/2012/07/14/dont-root-for-aereo-the-worlds-most-ridiculous-start-up/ | 23, 24 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94–1476 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659 | 8 |
| Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>Recent Developments in US Copyright Law – Part II</i> , Colum. Pub. L. & Legal Theory Working Papers, No. 08158 at 26 (2008), <i>available at</i> http://lsr.nellco.org/columbia_pllt/08158 | 11 |
| <i>Paramount Pictures content coming to Prime Instant Video</i> , Android Central (May 23, 2012), http://www.androidcentral.com/paramount-pictures-content-coming-prime-instant-video | 22 |
| Steven Cherry, <i>Downloading a Million Lions in a Day</i> , IEEE Spectrum (July 29, 2011), http://spectrum.ieee.org/podcast/computing/networks/downloading-a-million-lions-in-a-day | 24 |
